the future. In the opinion of Host management, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions that can be factually
supported within the SEC regulations covering the preparation of unaudited pro forma financial statements have been made.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of Host which are incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus and the combined financial statements and
accompanying notes of the Starwood portfolio to be acquired by Host in the transactions which are included elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 204

105

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

HOST MARRIOTT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 9, 2005

(IN MILLIONS)

A B C D E F

HOST

HISTORICAL

BALANCE
SHEET

STARWOOD
PORTFOLIO
HISTORICAL

STARWOOD

PORTFOLIO

ADJUSTMENTS

HOST

PRO
FORMA

FOR STARWOOD
ACQUISITION

HYATT

REGENCY

ACQUISITION

CHARLOTTE

DISPOSITION

OTHER

FINANCING

HOST

PRO FORMA

BALANCE

SHEET

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 7,204 $ 2,475 $ 1,701 $ 11,380 $ 279 $ �  $ �  $ 11,659
Assets held for sale 13 �  �  13 �  (13) �  �
Goodwill �  536 (536) �  �  �  �  �
Due from managers 66 2 8 76 �  �  �  76
Investments in affiliates 42 �  �  42 �  �  �  42
Deferred financing costs 69 �  12 81 �  �  �  81
Furniture, fixtures and equipment
replacement fund 154 �  �  154 �  �  �  154
Other 133 10 (10) 133 �  �  �  133
Restricted cash 165 8 (8) 165 �  �  (71) 94
Cash 402 �  (100) 302 (279) 20 72 115

Total assets $ 8,248 $ 3,031 $ 1,067 $ 12,346 $ �  $ 7 $ 1 $ 12,354

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Debt
Senior notes $ 3,054 $ 1,050 $ (396) $ 3,708 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 3,708
Mortgage debt 1,858 408 (292) 1,974 �  �  (19) 1,955
Convertible subordinated debentures 492 �  �  492 �  �  �  492
Other 97 �  1,063 1,160 �  �  20 1,180

Total debt (G) 5,501 1,458 375 7,334 �  �  1 7,335
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 129 �  �  129 �  �  �  129
Other 153 99 (99) 153 �  �  �  153

Total liabilities 5,783 1,557 276 7,616 �  �  1 7,617

Minority interest of Host LP 117 �  �  117 �  �  �  117
Minority interest of outside partners 28 �  �  28 �  �  �  28
Stockholders� equity 2,320 1,474 791 4,585 �  7 �  4,592

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 8,248 $ 3,031 $ 1,067 $ 12,346 $ �  $ 7 $ 1 $ 12,354

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 206

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

106

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

HOST MARRIOTT CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

A. This column represents the historical balance sheet for the Starwood portfolio. There are several differences in the financial statement
presentation for Host�s financial statements and the financial statements of the Starwood portfolio. The historical financial information for
the Starwood portfolio has been adjusted to reflect a presentation consistent with Host�s financial statements. These adjustments include:

[…]

amount (a net $20 million draw), the prepayment of $19 million of mortgage debt and the reclassification of restricted cash, which was
released by the lender in the fourth quarter, to available cash as a result of meeting certain debt covenant restrictions at the end of the third
quarter.

G. The pro forma aggregate debt maturities at September 9, 2005 are as follows (in millions):

2005 $ 21
2006 230
2007 1,938
2008 452
2009 780
Thereafter 3,852

7,273
Capital lease obligations 8
Discount on senior notes (12)
Fair value adjustment for assumed debt 66

$ 7,335

108

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

HOST MARRIOTT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED SEPTEMBER 9, 2005

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

A B C D E F G K L

Host
Historical

Income

Statement

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

Host Pro
Forma
for

Starwood
Acquisition

2005

Acquisitions

2005

Sale of

Courtyard by
Marriott

Joint Venture

2005

Senior
Notes

Issuance

2005
Debt

Redemptions

and

Prepayments

Minority

Interest

Equity

Transactions

Host

Pro
Forma

Income

Statement

REVENUES
Rooms $ 1,612 $ 517 $ �  $ 2,129 $ 28 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 2,157
Food and beverage 785 237 �  1,022 14 �  �  �  �  �  1,036
Other 174 57 �  231 2 �  �  �  �  �  233

Total hotel sales 2,571 811 �  3,382 44 �  �  �  �  �  3,426
Rental income 76 �  �  76 �  �  �  �  �  �  76

Total revenues 2,647 811 �  3,458 44 �  �  �  �  �  3,502

EXPENSES
Rooms 392 145 �  537 4 �  �  �  �  �  541
Food and beverage 592 182 �  774 11 �  �  �  �  �  785
Hotel departmental expenses 710 213 �  923 8 �  �  �  �  �  931
Management fees 112 23 16 151 3 �  �  �  �  �  154
Other property-level expenses 205 54 �  259 4 �  �  �  �  �  263
Depreciation and amortization 254 85 4 343 6 �  �  �  �  �  349
Corporate and other expenses 45 5 (2) 48 �  �  �  �  �  �  48

Total operating costs and expenses 2,310 707 18 3,035 36 �  �  �  �  �  3,071

OPERATING PROFIT 337 104 (18) 423 8 �  �  �  �  �  431
Interest income 17 �  �  17 �  �  �  �  �  �  17
Interest expense (317) (62) (29) (408) �  �  (9) 45 �  �  (372)
Net gains on property transactions 77 �  �  77 �  (70) �  �  �  �  7
Gain on foreign currency and
derivative contracts 1 �  �  1 �  �  �  �  �  �  1
Minority interest expense (12) �  �  (12) �  �  �  �  2 �  (10)
Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates (1) �  �  (1) �  4 �  �  �  �  3

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 102 42 (47) 97 8 (66) (9) 45 2 �  77
Benefit from (provision for) income
taxes (23) 3 (7) (27) �  28 �  �  �  �  1

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 79 45 (54) 70 8 (38) (9) 45 2 �  78
Less: Dividends on preferred stock (21) �  �  (21) �  �  �  �  �  3 (18)

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 211

  Issuance costs of redeemed preferred
stock (4) �  �  (4) �  �  �  �  �  4 �

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations available to common
stockholders $ 54 $ 45 $ (54) $ 45 $ 8 $ (38) $ (9) $ 45 $ 2 $ 7 $ 60

Basic earnings (loss) from continuing
operations per share $ 0.15 $ 0.34 $ (0.40) $ 0.09 $ 0.12
Diluted earnings (loss) from
continuing operations per share $ 0.15 $ 0.34 $ (0.40) $ 0.09 $ 0.12
Weighted average basic common
shares 352.6 133.5 133.5 486.1 486.1
Weighted average diluted common
shares 355.0 133.5 133.5 488.5 488.5

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

109

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

HOST MARRIOTT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

A B C D E F G H I J K L

Host
Historical

Income

Statement

Starwood
Portfolio
Historical

Starwood
Portfolio

Adjustments

Host
Pro Forma

for
Starwood
Acquisition

2005

Acquisitions

2005
Sale
of

Courtyard
by

Marriott

Joint

Venture

2005
Senior

Note

Issuance

2005
Debt

Redemptions

and

Prepayments

2004

Acquisitions

2004
Debt

Issuances

2004
Debt

Redemptions

and

Prepayments

Minority

Interest

Equity

Transactions

Host
Pro

Forma

Income

Statement

REVENUES
Rooms $ 2,147 $ 741 $ �  $ 2,888 $ 33 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 46 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 2,967
Food and beverage 1,137 373 �  1,510 17 �  �  �  13 �  �  �  �  1,540
Other 238 84 �  322 2 �  �  �  6 �  �  �  �  330

Total hotel sales 3,522 1,198 �  4,720 52 �  �  �  65 �  �  �  �  4,837
Rental income 106 �  �  106 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  106
Other income 1 �  �  1 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  1

Total revenues 3,629 1,198 �  4,827 52 �  �  �  65 �  �  �  �  4,944

EXPENSES
Rooms 534 209 �  743 8 �  �  �  10 �  �  �  �  761
Food and beverage 853 284 �  1,137 14 �  �  �  8 �  �  �  �  1,159
Hotel departmental
expenses 979 300 �  1,279 27 �  �  �  18 �  �  �  �  1,324
Management fees 145 34 23 202 3 �  �  �  2 �  �  �  �  207
Other property-level
expenses 292 79 �  371 3 �  �  �  3 �  �  �  �  377
Depreciation and
amortization 353 130 (1) 482 8 �  �  �  9 �  �  �  �  499
Corporate and other
expenses 67 7 (3) 71 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  71

Total operating costs and
expenses 3,223 1,043 19 4,285 63 �  �  �  50 �  �  �  �  4,398

OPERATING PROFIT 406 155 (19) 542 (11) �  �  �  15 �  �  �  �  546
Interest income 11 �  �  11 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  11
Interest expense (483) (96) (35) (614) �  �  (44) 54 (1) (19) 90 �  �  (534)
Net gains on property
transactions 17 �  �  17 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  17
Loss on foreign currency
and derivative contracts (6) �  �  (6) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (6)
Minority interest expense (4) �  �  (4) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (1) �  (5)

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 213

Equity in earnings (losses)
of affiliates (16) �  �  (16) �  19 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3

INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE INCOME
TAXES (75) 59 (54) (70) (11) 19 (44) 54 14 (19) 90 (1) �  32
Benefit from (provision
for) income taxes 10 (2) (4) 4 �  (7) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (3)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS (65) 57 (58) (66) (11) 12 (44) 54 14 (19) 90 (1) �  29
Less: Dividends on
preferred stock (37) �  �  (37) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  13 (24)
Issuance costs of redeemed
preferred stock (4) �  �  (4) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  4 �

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations
available to common
stockholders $ (106) $ 57 $ (58) $ (107) $ (11) $ 12 $ (44) $ 54 $ 14 $ (19) $ 90 $ (1) $ 17 $ 5

Basic earnings (loss) from
continuing operations per
share $ (0.31) $ 0.43 $ (0.43) $ (0.23) $ .01
Diluted earnings (loss)
from continuing operations
per share $ (0.31) $ 0.43 $ (0.43) $ (0.23) $ .01
Weighted average basic
common shares 337.3 133.5 133.5 470.8 15.3 486.1
Weighted average diluted
common shares 337.3 133.5 133.5 470.8 15.3 486.1

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

110

Edgar Filing: HOST MARRIOTT CORP/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

HOST MARRIOTT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

A. Represents the historical results of operations for the Starwood portfolio.

B. Represents certain adjustments to the historical results of operations for the Starwood portfolio including:

� An adjustment to depreciation expense for property and equipment to reflect expected depreciation based on Host�s stepped-up basis.

� An adjustment to interest expense for debt retained by Starwood as well as for debt repayments and anticipated repayments by